
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

22 June 2022 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 30th June, 2022, 6.00 pm in 
Town Hall, Market Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
  

6 Future High Streets Fund Update (Pages 7 - 10) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Staffordshire Sustainability Board - Vision 2022-2023 (Pages 11 - 16) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

8 Proposals For Councillor Project Grants (Pages 17 - 24) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (Report of Portfolio Holders for Environment, Entertainment and Leisure and for 
Voluntary sector, Town centre, Evening economy & Community Safety) 
 

9 Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy (Pages 25 - 34) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy & Waste) 
 

10 Grants Awarded 1st April 2021-31st March 2022 (Pages 35 - 42) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Voluntary sector, Town Centre, Evening 
economy & Community Safety) 
 

11 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and /or 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing 
the information to the public” 
 
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 

12 Solway Close (Pages 43 - 56) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

13 Review of Democratic Services (Pages 57 - 82) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Engagement, Civic Pride and Pride in Place) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
  _____________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk


Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 

of Democratic Services before selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
To Councillors: J Oates, R Pritchard, M Bailey, T Clements, S Doyle, A Farrell and 

M Summers. 

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 9th JUNE 2022 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

M Bailey, T Clements, S Doyle and M Summers 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Zoe 
Wolicki (Assistant Director People) and Matthew Fletcher (Head of Economic 
Development and Regeneration) and Tania Phillips (Head of Corporate 
Communcications) 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Farrell 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th April 2022 were approved as a correct 
record.   
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

4 QUESTION TIME:  
 
None 
 

5 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None  
 

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 9 June 2022 

 

 

2 
 

exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
S Doyle) 

 
7 UPDATE ON GUNGATE  

 
Report of the Leader of the Council to update Cabinet on progress made against 
bringing forward the Gungate Masterplan site for redevelopment, in particular 
focusing on: 
 
1. Current workstreams and site information 
2. Critical programme pathways, constraints and mitigation options. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet  

 
1. Endorsed the update against progress of key work streams 

for supporting the regeneration of the Gungate site. 
 

2.  endorsed the approach to Gungate North which is being 
developed into a project as part of a Levelling Up Fund 
round 2 bid; 
 

3. 
 
 

4. 
  

agreed that Cabinet and relevant scrutiny committees up 
are kept up to date on a regular basis; and 
 
agreed that further work on Levelling Up Fund & Gungate 
site goes forward and are discussed with the Leader 
Councillor J Oates and Portfolio Holder,  Councillor S Doyle 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor 
R Pritchard) 

 
  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 6



Cabinet 
 
 

Thursday, 30 June 2022 
 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 
 

Future High Streets Fund Programme Update 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
 

Purpose 
To update Cabinet on the progress of the Future High Streets Fund programme. 
 
 

 
Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that: 
1. To note the report 

 

Executive Summary 
 

The project is moving into delivery phase, with planning and demolition applications 
starting to be submitted. As the project moves into RIBA (Royal Institute of British 
Architects) Stage 3, designs are moving from concept to more detailed designs. The 
demolition application and procurement of a demolition contractor for the Co-op is 
now underway, this will enable the work to be completed in time for the start of the 
build phase for the college.  The Programme Board have agreed to sign off elements 
of RIBA Stage 2 that are ready to progress into Stage 3. As surveys on the FHSF 
buildings continue, we are discovering more about the condition of the buildings 
involved and this is helping to refine the scope of works across the programme. 
Enabling and opening up works have now been procured, with a team looking to start 
on site in the next couple of weeks . 
 

Projects 
 

College Quarter:  South Staffordshire College (SSC) received their grant from the 
Department for Education, this significantly reduces risk to the FHSF project as it 
decreases reliance on the council and ensu
[...]
 works. The contingency funds have 
been appraised against the risk register to determine where costs attributed to risk 
allowance can be reduced .  A finance summary is included with the dashboard 
reports presented at the Programme and Delivery Board meetings. The overall 
programme plan is currently being reviewed to assess progress against timescales. 
The Risk Register is maintained by McBains and reviewed with the FHSF Project 
team at scheduled monthly meetings. The Audit and Governance sub-committee 
continues to monitor risk for the FHSF programme. 
 
 

Resource Implications 
There are no resource implications as a result of this report. 
 
 

Legal/Risk Implications Background 
There are no legal issues 
 

 
Equalities Implications 
There are no equalities issues 
 
 

Environment and Sustainability Implications (including climate change) 

Page 9



The impact of the Future High Streets Fund programme on sustainability is 
considered by the consultancy team when designing and implementing the projects. 
 
 
 

Background Information 
None   
 
 

Report Author 
Anna Miller – Assistant Director, Growth and Regeneration 
Alice Poulton– Future High Streets Fund Project Officer 
 
 

List of Background Papers 
None    
 
 

Appendices 
None     
 

Page 10



Cabinet 
 
 

Thursday, 30 June 2022 
 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 
 

Staffordshire Sustainability Board - Vision 2022-2023 
 
 
Not Exempt  
 
 
Purpose 
 
To outline the recent work undertaken by the Staffordshire Sustainability Board and to 
endorse the Vision and Base Pledge.  
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

1. To endorse the Vision and Base Pledge.  
 

 
Executive Summary 

 
The Staffordshire Leaders Board has committed to work collaboratively across 
Staffordshire to successfully achieve net carbon zero in line with each local 
authority’s climate change declarations. The purpose of working collaboratively is in 
recognition that across Staffordshire the influe
[...]
ued effectively, 

• Through a collective bidding approach, ensure opportunities are explored to 
secure external funding, and agree arrangements for the management and 
distribution of external monies secured. 

 
The Staffordshire Sustainability Senior Officers Group (SSSOG) was formed by the 
Leaders Board to support and advise the member-led SSB. It comprises 
representatives from all authorities in Staffordshire.  
 
At the Board meeting on the 7 March 2022 the Vision and Base Pledge for the Board 
were agreed, see Appendix 1.  
 
The Vision seeks to capture the role of the SSB and the purpose of the Board for 
2022-23. 
 
The initial pledge, or commitments, from each authority is also set out in Appendix 1 
and is being taken through the relevant governance processes within each authority 
for endorsement. The pledge seeks to ensure that Staffordshire local authorities are 
focusing on a key set of priorities, without making those commitments too onerous 
given that we are all on different paths and with different timescales, to achieving Net 
Zero.  
 
 
Options Considered 
N/A 
 
 
Resource Implications 

There is an agreement that the member authorities will fund part (£5,000 per annum) 
of the salary for a supporting officer to the SSSOG and the SSB. This arrangement is 
the same principle as the supporting officer to the Joint Waste officers’ group and 
Board.  
 
This £5,000 will initially be funded via the balance of £105,000 held in the Climate 
Change reserve (PM1579) in 22/23 and will be subject to a policy change in the 
2023/24 budget process. 
 
The initial pledge, or commitments, from each authority will also be funded from the 
reserve or will be subject to further funding requests through the budget process as 
any additional funding requirements are quantified. 
 
Legal/Risk Implications Background 

It is becoming increasing likely, as part of the Governments wider ‘Carbon Agenda’ 

that individual Councils will be required (for national monitoring purposes) to report 

progress on achieving their carbon reduction targets. There may be penalties for 

Council’s who fail to do so.  

 

Page 12



Equalities Implications 
N/A 
 
 
Environment and Sustainability Implications (including climate change) 

The SSB and corresponding officer group are coordinating activities across 
Staffordshire to meet Net Zero. This is an important workstream that will compliment 
the activities of the Borough Council in reaching Net Zero against the climate 
emergency declaration.  
 
 
Background Information 
 

On the 19th November 2019, Tamworth Borough Council declared a ‘Climate 
Emergency’ and resolved to make the Council’s activities net zero carbon by 2050 
with aspiration to achieve 2030 should the Council be financially able to do so.  

  
The decision for Tamworth Borough Council to declare a ‘’Climate Emergency’ was 
based on the ‘Special Report on Global Warming of 1.5°C’, published by the 
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change in October 2018. This identified the 
catastrophic consequences that a 2°C average rise in global temperatures would 
cause in comparison with a 1.5°C rise in temperature. 
 

Net-zero is about balancing the amount of greenhouse gases emitted against the 
amount of emissions that are either offset or sequestered (repossessed). 
 
 
 
Report Author 
Anna Miller – Assistant Director – Growth & Regeneration 
 
 
List of Background Papers 
 

• Climate Change Declaration Update – Cabinet: 15 February 2021.  
 
 
Appendices 
 

• Vision and Base Pledge 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

7 March 2022 

Staffordshire Sustainability Board – Vision 2022-2023 

Vision  

The Staffordshire Sustainability Board (SSB) is to facilitate the collaborative forum, to 

work together, as the democratically elected bodies in Staffordshire, to influence 

change and to encourage organisations and individuals to ensure that Staffordshire 

is net carbon zero by at least 2050 or bef
[...]
ling rates, promote composting of food waste at home and establish food 

waste collections throughout the County. 

 

10. Innovation and Technology – Working collaboratively with research 

institutions, businesses and partners the Councils will encourage both 

innovation and technology development, that will assist the delivery of our 

combined net zero visions. 

 

Page 16



Cabinet 
 
 

Thursday, 30 June 2022 
 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy & Waste, Portfolio Holder 
for Voluntary Sector, Town Centre, Evening Economy & Community Safety 

 
 

Proposals For Councillor Project Grants 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
Purpose 
 
To consider proposals for grant funding for Councillor lead project funds 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

1. Approve proposals and process for Councillor Project Grants 
2. Approve delegation to the Nominations and Grants Committee to consider and 

endorse project funding 
3. Agree the retained funding of £9,747.53 underspend on Community grants in 

2021/22 (PM1865) 
4. Approve the retention of any future years underspend on the Community grants 

budget (GS1002 31551) for allocation to the project grants until 2027 (to not 
exceed £50,000)  

 
 
 
Executive Summary 
In 2020 Cabinet agreed that a single pot of funding would be made available to Tamworth 
Community Groups of £18,590 per year (GS1002 31551). 
 
This funding was the budgeted amounts from the existing Arts, Sports and Voluntary Sector 
grants.  The award of these grants is delegated to the Nominations and Grants Committee. 
 
The grants funding has traditionally been underspent and as such, those underspends have 
subsequently been returned to the General Fund each year. 
 
The underspend of £9,747.53 was approved for retention by Cabinet during the budget 
process in order to consider options. 
 
In conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy & Waste and Portfolio 
Holder for Volunta
[...]
ly or within 3 months of award. 
 
The project should continue to demonstrate value for money and value to the people 
of Tamworth and have specific outcomes that can be evidenced.  
 
Grants will be awarded to the appropriate organisation undertaking the project, be 
this an internal department of the council, a local business or a community, not for 
profit organisations and / or statutory organisations operating in Tamworth  who 
operate for the benefit of the communities of Tamworth  
 
The funding will be available from 1st April 2023 (initially £9,747.53 underspend from 
the 2021/22 from the Community Grant budget). Any underspend from future years 
will be added to this pot and roll over for up to 5 years.  
 
Should the funds not be utilised at the end of 5 years (31/3/27) they will be returned 
to the General Fund. 
 
The grants will be awarded once per year by consideration of the Tamworth Borough 
Council’s Nominations and Grants Committee in June with the first meeting being 
June 2023 in order to allow time for any identified projects to be developed and 
evidence of need gathered. 
 
In the event that no applications are received by this date, the fund will roll over and 
any underspend from the Community Grants budget will be added to the pot. 
 
Applications will be considered up to the total available within the retained fund 
within any one year and must be fully costed with evidence of competitive 
quotation(s) in line with Tamworth Borough Council Procurement Policy and financial 
regulations. 
 
Applications are competitive and the decision of the Nominations and Grants 
Committee is final. 
 
 
 

Page 21



 

 

 
Tamworth Borough Council Projects 
 
Applications must include full budget costs, officer approvals, evidence of other 
stakeholder/community engagement and included in departmental service plans. 
 
Proposals for ongoing sustainability/maintenance must also be included. 
 
Other Statutory Organisations 
 
Applications must include 
[...]
successful in your application, the 

funds will only be used for the parameters of the project proposed. Tamworth 
Borough Council withhold the right to withdraw funding or request payback if any 
proportion of the funds are found to be directed towards activities which fall 
outside of the agreed terms. 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 28

mailto:cil@tamworth.gov.uk


 
 
 

Cabinet  
Thursday, 30 June 2022 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning and Waste  
 
 
Exempt Information  
None  
 
 
Purpose 

 
To agree a process for neighbourhood CIL spending. 
 
  
Recommendations 

 

• To agree the approach to the distribution of neighbourhood CIL money.  
 
 Executive Summary 
 
 

A Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) has been in place in Tamworth since August 
2018. Upto the 31 March 2022 the Borough Council have collected £396,859.19. A 
further £280,891.81 CIL income is expected from the Coton House Farm 
development with a number of other sites potentially contributing CIL income 
including the former Coop supermarket site in Wilnecote.   
 
The relevant regulations for the collection and spend of CIL are the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) and they state that CIL income 
should be apportioned in the following way: 5% towards the administration of CIL, 
80% towards strategic infrastructure which is currently prioritised as `regeneration 
projects’ and 15% towards neighbourhoods projects.  
 

The Council adopted the Community Infrastructure Levy at the Council meeting held 
on 17 July 2018 and resolved that a report covering the governance arrangements 
for CIL spending would be submitted to Cabinet. In part this was achieved with the 
Cabinet report dated 08 April 2021 which approved how the 5% would be spent in 
dealing with CIL administration. It also dealt with the 80% strategic component of the 
income by setting out that regeneration was the priority for the council. 
 
The neighbourhood component of the CIL income had been
[...]
s report.  
 
 
Background Information 
 

• 17 July 2018 - Full Council - Report of the Portfolio Holder for Heritage & 
Growth – Community Infrastructure Levy 

• 18 February 2021 – Cabinet – and 23 February 2021 – Full Council - Report 
of the Leader of the Council - Corporate Vision, Priorities Plan, Budget & 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 

• 08 April 2021 – Cabinet – Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regulatory & 
Community Safety – CIL Spending 

• 02 December 2021 Cabinet Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regulatory & 
Community Safety - Infrastructure Funding Statement 2020/21 

 

Author:  Anna Miller/Richard Powell 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

CABINET 
 

          30th June 2022 
 

 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Voluntary sector, Town Centre, Evening 
economy & Community Safety 

 
 

 
 

 

Tamworth Borough Council Grant Schemes 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 

PURPOSE 

 
To inform Members of the Community Grants, Councillor Grants, and Festive Grants 
awards made during 2021/22 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Cabinet endorses the outturn of the Nomination and Grants Sub-
Committee  
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

Tamworth Borough Council operates small grant schemes designed to encourage 
community and voluntary groups to develop in Tamworth and to support the delivery 
of the Council’s vision and corporate priorities.  
 
Tamworth Borough Council currently has three small grant schemes: -  
 
1) Community Grants,  
2) Councillor Community Grants 
3) Festive Grants.  
 
Applications are therefore invited from any group or individuals living within the 
Borough of Tamworth who require financial support to pursue services/ activities. 
 
The Nominations and Grants Committee meets on a quarterly basis to consider 
grant applications from voluntary organisations, local arts, and sports organisations.  
This report is to provide Members with details of awards made during 2021/22.  
 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 
The grant applications received have been met from the 2021/22 Community Grants, 
Councillor Grants and Festive grants budgets as follows: 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



2 

Community Grants GS1002 31551 
Councillor Community Grants GS1002 34537 
Festive Grants GY1603 34537  
 
 

 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
There are no staffing, community/performance planning, sustainable development, 
community safety, equal opportunities or human rights implications arising from this 
report.   
 
There are no associated risks arising directly from the report. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
All grants are monitored, and outcomes reported via the Council’s performance 
management framework.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
UPDATE ON COMMUNITY GRANTS AWARDED TO VOLUNTARY AND 
COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS 2021/2022 
 
During the period 1st April 2021 - 31st March 2022 a budget of £18,590 was 
allocated, £7,992.47 of awards were granted to the groups listed in Appendix 1 and a 
further budget of £850 was transferred to the Festive Grants thus leaving an 
underspend for this budget of £9,747.53 
 
 
UPDATE ON COUNCILLOR COMMUNITY GRANTS AWARDED 2021/2022 
 
During the period 1st April 2021 - 31st March 2022 a budget of £9,000.00 was 
allocated, £9,000.00 of awards were granted to the groups listed in Appendix 1 
 
UPDATE ON FESTIVE GRANTS AWARDED 2021/22 
 
During the period 1st April 2021 – 31st March 2022 a budget of £3,000.00 was 
allocated with £3,850.00 of awards granted to the groups listed in Appendix 1(The 
additional budget of £850 was transferred over from the underspend in Community 
Grants budget GS1002 31551) 
 
 
Tamworth Borough Council offer a wide range of grants and information is available 
online via-https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/grants 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Karen Clancy Community Partnerships Manager 
Karen-clancy@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
Jo Sands, Assistant Director Partnerships 
Joanne-sands@tamworth.gov.uk 
01827 709585 

Page 36

https://www.tamwo
[...]

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Future High Streets Fund Update
	7 Staffordshire Sustainability Board - Vision 2022-2023
	Appendix 1 Staffordshire Sustainability Board - Vision 2022-2023

	8 Proposals For Councillor Project Grants
	Appendix 1 Councillor Project Grant Draft Conditions

	9 Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy
	Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy

	10 Grants Awarded 1st April 2021-31st March 2022
	12 Solway Close
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Scrutiny March 2022

	13 Review of Democratic Services
	Appendix 1 - Current Staffing Structure
	Appendix 2 - Proposed Staffing Structure
	Appendix 3 - Financial Implications
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5 - Job Desc
	Appendix 6 - Job Description
	Appendix 7 - Job Description




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 30th JUNE 2022 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

M Bailey, T Clements, S Doyle, A Farrell and M Summers 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Anica 
Goodwin (Executive Director Organisation), Matthew Fletcher (Head of 
Economic Development and Regeneration) and Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & 
Democratic Services Manager) 
 
 

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence  
 

9 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th June 2022 were approved as a correct 
record.   
 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

11 QUESTION TIME:  
 
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC NO. 1 Under Schedule 4, 13, 
Mr H Loxton asked the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Risk and Customer 
Services Councillor M Bailey, the following question:- 
 
On the 30th May 2022 the council provided an update on the energy rebate. The 
update stated that 8,877 letters had been issued to non-direct debit payers with 
how to claim the £150.00 rebate from the post office.  Could you please confirm 
how many of those letters had actually been sent to residents, and how many are 
included in the ones being issued by the post office over the three weeks from the 
28th June? 
 
Councillor Marie Bailey gave the following answer: - 



Cabinet 30 June 2022 

 

 

2 
 

 

As at 30th May, the Council had sent the required data file to the Post Office for 
them to issue the letters to the 8,877 non-direct debit payers. As you will 
appreciate, the Post Office need to put processes in place to ensure that they are 
able to manage the large number of cash payments expected at individual 
branches. In order to make sure that cash is available when people visit their Post 
Office to collect it, they are sending the letters out over three weeks from 28th 
June. Although no letters had been sent to residents as at 30th May, they should 
have started to be delivered from 28th June with residents starting to collect the 
cash payments from this week. 
 
Mr Loxton asked the following supplementary Question 
 
After an update on 30th May residents were told to expect letters in the next 
couple of weeks which were never sent.  At what date did the Council know that 
the letters had not been sent.  
 
Councillor Bailey provided the following written answer 
 
The update was posted on the Councils website on 30 May 2022. At this point the 
Authority had uploaded a large data file to the Post Office of 8,877 letters. It was 
our understanding after discussions with a representative at the Post Office that 
they would commence the printing and distribution of these letters commencing 
the end of May 2022 and into June 2022.    
 
On the 8 June 2022 there was an update meeting with Senior Management at the 
Post office to assess their progress. Regrettably they confirmed that they had not 
been able to post the letters out at this point. They reasoned that this was a large 
scale job which involved the logistics to ensure that sufficient cash would be 
available at local Post Office branches together with sufficiently trained and 
upskilled Post Office staff - in fact adding additional resources at branches to deal 
with this increased demand. This they confirmed is being done across the country 
to deal with the substantial demand for their resources.  
 
We have since worked with them on this matter to try to lessen any further delays. 
It involved the logistics and a revised service delivery plan. Hence the update on 
the Councils website on the 15 June which confirmed the updated delivery dates 
with the Post Office.  
 
I can confirm the Post Office have been posting out these letters as per the 
revised service delivery plan.     
 
The Authority and its staff are working tirelessly on energy rebates ensuring that 
all its qualifying residents receive their energy rebate before the date of 30 
September 2022 specified within Government guidance. We are confident that we 
will achieve this target in good time. 
 
We have been open and honest throughout, and all information/updates were 
posted as soon as the arrangements were finalised. 
 
 



Cabinet 30 June 2022 

 

 

3 
 

 
  
 

12 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 
 

13 FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND UPDATE  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council to update Cabinet on the progress of the 
Future High Streets Fund programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet  

 
 Noted the Report.  Corporate Scrutiny have also endorsed 

the report.   
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 

14 STAFFORDSHIRE SUSTAINABILITY BOARD - VISION 2022-2023  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council to outline the recent work undertaken by the 
Staffordshire Sustainability Board and to endorse the Vision and Base Pledge 
 

RESOLVED: That Cabinet  
 

 Endorsed the Vision and Base Pledge 

 
 (Moved by Councillor J Oates  and seconded by Councillor R 

Pritchard) 
 

15 PROPOSALS FOR COUNCILLOR PROJECT GRANTS  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy & Waste and Portfolio 
Holder for Voluntary Sector, Town Centre, Evening Economy & Community 
Safety to consider proposals for grant funding for Councillor lead project funds. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet  

 
1. Approved proposals and process for Councillor Project 

Grants 
 

2. approved delegation to the Nominations and Grants 
Committee to consider and endorse project funding 
 

3. agreed the retained funding of £9,747.53 underspend on 
Community grants in 2021/22 (PM1865); and 
 



Cabinet 30 June 2022 

 

 

4 
 

4. approved the retention of any future years underspend on 
the Community grants budget (GS1002 31551) for 
allocation to the project grants until 2027 (to not exceed 
£50,000) 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor  R Pritchard) 

 
Cabinet thanked Councillor Summers and Officers involved in compiling the 
report.   
 

16 NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning and Waste to agree a process 
for neighbourhood CIL spending. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
 agreed the approach to the distribution of neighbourhood CIL 

money 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor M 
Summers) 

 
17 GRANTS AWARDED 1ST APRIL 2021-31ST MARCH 2022  

 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Voluntary sector, Town Centre, Evening 
economy & Community Safety to inform Members of the Community Grants, 
Councillor Grants, and Festive Grants awards made during 2021/22  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet  

 
 endorsed the outturn of the Nomination and Grants Sub-

Committee 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 
 

18 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1,2  3 and 4  of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R 

 



Cabinet 30 June 2022 

 

 

5 
 

Pritchard) 
 

19 SOLWAY CLOSE  
 
Resolved:  that the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor  R Pritchard) 
 
 
 
 
 

20 REVIEW OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  
 
Resolved:  that the recommendations in the report be approved 
 
(Moved by Councillor T Clements and seconded by Councillor M Bailey) 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 


